Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 220
UTILITY FACILITIES RELOCATION

Trans220.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 220.04 Notification.
Trans 220.02 Applicability. Trans 220.05 Project and work plans.
Trans 220.03 Definitions. Trans 220.06 Responsibilities.
Trans 220.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose dhis (4) “Contractor” means the person or entity that enters into an
chapteris: improvemeniproject contract with the department undeé34s06

(1) To establish the administrative proceduresifigplement ~ Stats. and subcontractors or suppliers to the contractor
ing s.84.063 Stats., and to prevent delays to proposed state trunk(5) “Department”’means the department of transportation or
highway improvement projects and contractor delay and expeitseagent.
dueto uncertain scheduling of utility relocations. (6) “Highway” has the meaning given in3!0.01 (22) Stats.
(2) To define a process and scheduling procedure to deal with(7) “Improvement” has the meaning given in 84.06 (1)
utility conflicts with state trunk highway construction amchnge Stats.
for their timely resolution. (8) “Letting date”means the date the department receives and
(3) Tointegrate the utility facility relocation process under $pensbids for an improvement.
84.063 Stats., with several pre-existing statutes and regulations,(g) “Mail” means a written transmittal, currently dated and

including the following: sentto the addressee by regular or certified, return receipt
(a) The obligations of utilities and highway planners and comequestedJnited States postal service mail or other means.
tractorsunder s182.0175 Stats.; (10) “Major reconditioning” means an improvemearbject

(b) The obligations of utilities to pay the cost of protection awvhich includes pavement resurfacing or minor reconditioning
changego utility facilitiesto accommodate highway work undemlus shoulder widening, ditch restoration, reduction of curvature
S.66.0831 Stats.; and or grades and intersection improvements.

(c) The obligation®f utilities to comply with the conditions ~ (11) “Minor reconditioning” means an improvemesrbject
of permits issuedor the location of utilities within highways whichincludes pavement resurfacimmvement widening, shoul
unders.86.07 (2) Stats., an@3 CFR part 64%April 1, 1993).  derpaving and intersection improvements.

(4) To comply withfederal law regarding utility accommoda  (12) “Noncompensablevork” means utility facilityalteration
tion when the project is on any right of wafany federal-aid or relocation work which the owner must caoyt without cost
highway and funded in whole or in part wifederal funds43 to the department.

USC109(l) (1993)). (13) “Owner” means the owner of a utility facility
(5) To make it clear that this chapter is not applicableate (14) “Projectplan” means a plan for a highway improvement
roadfacility relocations or adjustments. suitablefor the design of utility facility alterations or relocations

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94;correctionin (3) (b)) ~ which the department sends to the owner
madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675. (15) “Reconstruction’means afmmprovement project which
rebuildsan existing facility and may include reducing curvature
or grades and widening pavement and shoulders.
y (16) “Resurfacing” means anmprovement project which
chapterhas been published and for which the department HYQVidesa new roadwagurface on an existing pavement and may

mailedthe notification and plans prescribed in Bsins 220.04 mcludeminor base patching, intersection paving, shoulder gravel
and220.05 andselective beam guard.

nd (17) “Statetrunk highway” means any highway designated as
plansprescribed in sdrans 220.04nd220.05for all state trunk pzr;ofst?et State I“U!‘k hlfqhway s%{stergl_ %ursuant t84s02 or
highway improvement projects for which the design process f§29 Stats., exclusive of connecting highways.

initiated after this chapter is published. The departmentnoill ~ (18) “Utility facility” includes cable services. -

be required to resend the notification and plans if it has already (19) “Work plan” means a plaof the owner to carry out utility

Trans 220.02 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies to
state trunk highway improvement projects which have utilit
facilities located on them and atet for construction after this

(2) The department shall begin sending the notification a

doneso prior to this chapter being published. facility alteration or relocation work ccommodate an improve
(3) This chapter does not apply to the alteration or relocatidRentproject of the department. .
of railroad facilities. (20) “Working day” means a business day on whigather
History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94. andother conditions not under the control of the owner will permit

utility facility alteration and relocation work to proceed for at least
Trans 220.03 Definitions. The definition of wordsand 8 hours of the day with the normal working forekthe owner
phrasesn s.84.063 Stats., apply to this chapten this chapter: engagedn performing the controllingem of work in accordance
(1) “Businessday” means any calendar day of the year excli'ith the ownets approved work plan. In determining tiermal
sive of Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays. working force of the ownerconsideration shall be given for any
' diversionof the ownels working forcethat is required to respond
to an emegency involving restoration of critical utility service.
History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.

(2) “Calendarday” means anylay of the year; if more than
oneday it means any consecutive days of any year or years.

(3) “Compensablevork” means utility facility alteration or
relocationwork for which the department will reimburse the-utii  Trans 220.04 Notification. (1) The department shall
ity facility owner under programs or policies of the departmentakea reasonable feirt to determine what utility facilities are
includings.84.295 (4m,) Stats. locatedwithin the right of way of a proposed improvement project
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by researching permit files, reviewing map files maintained by tlegvnershall mark their location and return the marked up project
departmentfield investigation or contact with one call locatingplanto the department with a dated transmittal. If the utility facili
servicesand through contacts with local governmental units. tiesare shown, the owner shall advise the department by mail and

(2) Thedepartment shall identify the owngfrfacilities deter neednot return the project plan. For noncompensable whek,
minedin sub.(1) by name. ownermay also submit a request for a utility alteration or reloca

(3) The departmenshall notify the owner of the proposedﬁon loan pursuant to 84.065 Stats., and cfTrans 30 If theown

improvementoy mail. The department may include a receipt &'s proposed relocated or additional utility facilities will be relo
mailing form with the notification, in which case the owner shaFatedV\"th'n the highway right~of-waya permit applicatiomay

0 P e submitted athe same time in accordance with “The Policy for
gﬁ?ﬂgg@ %]forrenge?gg mail it back to the department within 7 ca he Accommodation of Utilities \ithin Highway Right— of-Vely”
’ of the department.

(4) The notlflc_:atlon shall include _the name or route number Note: A copy of this policynay be obtained at no cost upon request to the Division
or both, of the hlgh\_/va_yhegeographlcal limits of the IMprove  of Highways, Department ofr@nsportation, . Box 7916, Room 651, Madison,
ment,general description of the work to be done, desired date W 53707-7916, telephone (608) 266-0233.

completionof utility coordination and anticipated year of gon Not& Sectiong4.063 (3) (b)Stats., reads as follows:
P y P y (3) (b) Within a specified period afteeceiving the mject plans, the owner shall

structionof the improvement. providethe department with a wofdan. The period of time within which the owner
(5) Within 60 calendar days of mailing the notifications required to povide the departmentith a work plan shalleflect whether the utility
; : : . ~facility owner is equired to coodinateits work plan with another utility facility
referie_dt(_) n SUb'(s)’ the owner shall pr_owde _the Inform_atl_onowner.The work plan pvided by the owner shall include all of the following:
specifiedin s.84.063 (2) (b)Stats., by mail; that is, a description 1. copy of the mject plans that verifies the location of all of the ovisexisting
andthe general location of eaq[ility fa(;ility in the vicinity of the utility facilities specifiedn the plans by the department and that identifies the own

; il i ii_ er's proposed location ofelocatedor additional utility facilities within the right—
improvement. The utility shall reply whether or not it héeili of—wayof the proposed improvement.

tiesin the vicinity 2. A plan and a schedule of working days necessary to obtain anpvappr
Note: Section84.063 (2) (b) Stats., reads as follows: requiredby a governmental agency and to accomplish anpgsed elocation or
(2) (b) Within a specified period after the date the noticeeiseived, the utility ~adjustmentequired by the mposed immvement.
facility owner shall povide the departmentith a description and the generalleca  (6) For compensable work, in addition to the items specified
tion of each utility facility in the mposed highway impvement right-of-way . . L :
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef, 3-1-94. in sub.(5), the work plan shall include an estimate of cost for util
ity facilities relocation including appropriate credits for better
Trans 220.05 Project and work plans. (1) After the ments,used life and salvageAn executed conveyance of rights

ownerrespondswith the information specified in 84.063 (2) (b) OF Quit-claim deed to the propemgcupied by the ownlr facili

Stats. the department shall mail the owner at least one set of ti@S if one is required by the improvement project maysbe

availableprojectplan. The project plan shall show all existingnitted at this time.

utility facilities known to the department that are located in the (7) Thedepartment shall review the work plan to ensure-com

right of way where they will conflict with the improvement.  patibility with permit requirements, the improvement plans and
(2) Thedepartment may include a receipt of mailing form. [gonstructionschedule, reasonableness of relocation scheme and

areceipt of mailing form is sent, the owner skalinplete the form "€asonableness of cost for compensable work. If the work plan

and mail it back to the department within calendar days of Submittedby the owner is not compatible or reasonable, the
receipt. departmenshalladvise the owner by mail as soon as practicable.

. . If sent through regular mail, the department may inclugeeipt

3) The project plan need onlghow those portions of the o : o :
imi:()rc))vemeﬁwjhich %ive the projegt location, th% owHeexist of mailing form. If a receipt of mailing form is sent, the owner
ing utiity faciliies and how those faciliies will befatted by the Sl COmPlete théorm and mail it back to the department within
improvement. The department will also provide any addit.ioni nwithin 30ycalendar%éys of receipt of advice by the depart
andduplicate plan information needed by the owner to design @nt that the work plan is not compatible or reasonable. The

@éﬁ%ﬁ::gﬁ?ﬁg all,ag%c:rtlltogf ?2Igggutztdma%néit?gnz('f:gﬁtiggl'%epartmenshall reviewthe revised work plan and if the work plan
p is still not compatibleor reasonable, the work plan revision-pro

within the project limits. cessshall be repeated. When the work plan is compatible and rea

(4) Theowner shall provide the department wathvork plan.  sonaple the department shall advise tbemer by mail of its
Thework planshall be furnished within 60 calendar days after thgyproval.

dateof mailing of the project plan by ttieepartment for resurfac . S
ing projects; within 90calendar days for minor reconditioning,_ (&) Theowner shall notify the department by mail within 15

projects;and within 120 calendar days for major reconditionin%aelﬁ?gardays of receiving all required approvals from govern
reconstructioror new construction projects. Upon owner reque gencles. . .
or its own initiative, when the department determitiesse is a __(9) Thedepartment shall notify the owner by mail not ks
potential for conflict betweenwork plans, the department will 30 calendar days before the owner is required to begiwtie
schedulea meeting that the owners are required to attend te coBfovidedfor in the approved work plan. The department may
dinatethe work. Anadditional 30 calendar days will be allowedncludea receipt of mailing form which the owner shall complete
to furnish the work plan if coordinatida required with other util @ndreturn within 7 calendar days of receipt.
ity facility owners or if the work is compensable. (10) If the ownels approved work plan is dependent on work
(5) For noncompensabhork, the work plan shall include, in by the contractotthe contractor shall provide the department and
additionto the information required in 84.063 (3) (b)Stats., a theowner a good faith notice 14 i® calendar days before the
narrativedescription of what work will be done; whether the workvork is expected to be complete and ready for the owner to begin
is dependent on work by another owner; whether the worlbwill its work. The contractor shall follow up with @nfirmation
doneprior to highway construction and which warkl be neces  Nnoticeto the department and the owner not lifss 3 working
saryto coordinate with the work of the contractwhen the work daysbefore the work will be ready for the owner to begin its work.
will be started and the lengthtime in working days required to  (11) Theowner shall notify the department when its work has
completethe work. A listing of approvals required by governstarted. The owner shall complete its work within the time frame
mentalagencies and the expected time schedule to obtain thdsscribedn its work plan. The owner shall notify the department
approvalsshall be provided. The project plan furnished by thehen the work is complete. Notices of work start and work
departmenshall be reviewed by the owner to verify that the -owrcompletionshall be sent by mail within 15 calendar days of-start
er’s utility facilities are shown. If thé&cilities are not shown, the ing and completing the work, respectively
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(12) If, prior to the letting date ahe highway improvement mentif the additional work is required by the department due to
project,the departmergt’project plan is changed so that additionarror by theowner in preparation of work plans féield location
utility relocation or adjustment work is found necess#mg of, or construction of the relocation adjustmentf its facilities.

departmenshall furnish a revised project plan per sbjto (3), (5) Thecontractor shall be responsible for compliance with s.
andthe owner shall provide thiepartment with a revised work 182 0175(2), Stats., with respect to precautions to be taken to
plan per subs(4) and(5), except that the time allowed for thegygid and prevent damage to utility facilities.

ownerto submit the revised work plan after receipt of the revised (6) (a) The owneshall complete alteration or relocation of its

Sﬁg}ggt%ﬁ;} Ssk;]""};lll T)%t i?j)((eﬁi?ii g?ocfrllgr:)dv?r?; Revisions to the utility facilitiesin accordance with the work plan approved by the
- department.

(13) If, after the lettingdate of the highway improvement - .
project, additional utility relocation or adjustmenbrk is found , _(P) The work shall be completed by the owner within the time
necessarythe department shall notify the owndihedepartment frameof the approved work plan.
andthe owner shall agree on a revised work plan. (7) (a) If the owner has complied with §6.083184.063and

(14) If additional utility relocation or adjustment work is 182.0175 Stats., and this chapter and the utility facilities are-dam
found necessary after the owner has been notified per(8yb. 29edby the contractorthe contractor shall be responsiblette
referto s.Trans 220.06 owner for damages if the contractor has woimplied with s.

History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 45gef. 3-1-94. 182.0175(2), Stats.
—— (b) The contractor shall not be responsible for damage to utility

Trans 220.06 Responsibilities. (1) If the department failiies if it has complied with s66.0831and182.0175 (2)
requiresadditional work to a utility facility after the facility has g5t

been relocated or adjusted in accordance wathwork plan (c) If the owner fails to provida work plan as provided in s.

approvedby the department, the department shall bear the reason : . ) >
ablecost of the additional work. SIPran5220.05 or fails tocomplete the alteration or relocation of its

o) If the d . | . di ffacilities in accordance with the work plan approved by the
(2) If the department requires relocation or adjustment of @2 1ments provided in sTrans 220.05the owner shalbe
noncompensabletility facility that was originally determined

th K plan. t i 4 relocati diust t th ' liable to the contractor for all delay costs and liquidatathages
perthe work pian, to not need relocation or adjustment, the OW'?ﬁEurredby the contractor which are caused byvbich grow out
shallbear the cost of the relocation or adjustment.

; ) i of failure of the owner to carry out and complete its work in
(3) It thl; dﬁg:ar%mglqt rt?wailres relqcatlcl)ln 8r tadju.stment ofg@cordancewith the approved work plan.
compensableitility facility that was originally determineqher (8) If one year or more has passed since the department

the work plan, to not need relocation or adjustment, the depacflbproveob work plan, the owner may submitevised work plan

mentshall bear the reasonable cost ofr&iecatn_)n or adjustment, thatmust beconsidered by the department if it is submitted prior
(4) The owner shall bear the cost of additional work to any, the letting date and does noteat the letting date
portion of its facilities after the facilities havgeen relocated or " igory- cr Register February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94:correctionsin (7)

adjustedn accordance with a work plan approved by the depa) and (b) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.
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